adjustments in certain circumstances. As of March 31, 2023 and 2022, the number of shares that would be issuable assuming conversion of all of the Convertible
Senior Notes is approximately 5,474,952 and 6,261,560, respectively. Refer to Note 13—"Debt" for additional information related to accounting for Convertible
Senior Notes issued and associated Capped Call Transactions.

Note 3—Revenue

For the majority of transactions on the Company's platform, the Company reports revenue on a net basis as it does not act as the principal in the purchase
and sale of digital advertising inventory because it does not have control of the digital advertising inventory and does not set prices agreed upon within the auction
marketplace. For certain advertising campaigns that are transacted through insertion orders, the Company reports revenue on a gross basis, based primarily on its
determination that the Company acts as the primary obligor in the delivery of advertising campaigns for buyers with respect to such transactions.

The following table presents the Company's revenue recognized on a net basis and on a gross basis for the three months ended March 31, 2023 and 2022:

10

Table of Contents

Three Months Ended
March 31, 2023 March 31, 2022

(in thousands, except percentages)

Revenue:
Net basis $ 107,457  83 % $ 100,076  85 %
Gross basis 22,693  17  17,999  15

Total $ 130,150  100 % $ 118,075  100 %

The following table presents the Company's revenue by channel for the three months ended March 31, 2023 and 2022:

Three Months Ended
March 31, 2023 March 31, 2022

(in thousands, except percentages)

Channel:
CTV $ 59,050  45 % $ 51,440  44 %
Mobile 48,184  37  39,029  33
Desktop 22,916  18  27,606  23

Total $ 130,150  100 % $ 118,075  100 %

   The following table presents the Company's revenue disaggregated by geographic location, based on the location of the Company's sellers for the three months
ended March 31, 2023 and 2022:

Three Months Ended
March 31, 2023 March 31, 2022

(in thousands)

United States $ 97,156  $ 90,408
International 32,994  27,667
Total $ 130,150  $ 118,075

Payment terms are specified in agreements between the Company and the buyers and sellers on its platform. The Company generally bills buyers at the
end of each month for the full purchase price of impressions filled in that month. The Company recognizes volume discounts as a reduction of revenue as they are
incurred. Specific payment terms may vary by agreement, but are generally 75 days or less. The Company's accounts receivable are recorded at the amount of
gross billings to buyers, net of allowances for the amounts the Company is responsible to collect. The Company's accounts payable related to amounts due to